

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1866.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ог тне

STATE OF MAINE.

1866.

2

Снар. 45.

Chapter 45. An act to incorporate the Piscataquis Central Park Association.

PISCATAQUIS CENT. PARK ASSO .- SAGADAHOC PLUMBAGO MINING CO.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Corporate nåme, rights and liabilities.

Capital stock and purposes. SECT. 1. Calvin Chamberlain, Mark Pitman, P. M. Jefferds, Samuel Pillsbury, Wm. McComb, Daniel Wyman, Joseph B. Chase, E. G. Thompson, W. N. Thompson, Leonard Robinson, Wm. D. Blethen, Josiah P. Plummer, A. G. Lebroke, S. L. Thompson, their associates and successors are hereby incorporated under the name of the Piscataquis Central Park Association, with all the rights and privileges and subject to all the duties and liabilities of similar corporations.

SECT. 2. Said company may hold by purchase or lease, real and personal property to the amount of twenty thousand dollars, for the purpose of fitting up a public ground, at Foxcroft in the county of Piscataquis, to be used or let for shows, exhibitions, and any other uses not inconsistent with the laws of the state or any municipal regulations of said town of Foxcroft.

Approved February 7, 1866.

Chapter 46.

An act to incorporate the Sagadahoe Plumbago Mining Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Wm. R. Schroder, George C. Gaubert, Wm. C. Swett, John S. Robinson and C. H. T. J. Southard, all of Richmond, in the county of Sagadahoc, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Sagadahoc Plumbago Mining Company, to be located at Richmond, in this state, for the purpose and with the power to work certain plumbago mines situated in said town of Richmond, consisting of seventy acres of real estate.

SECT. 2. Said company shall have power to adopt by-laws for the regulation of their business, elect officers and have all the usual powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements provided for similar corporations.

SECT. 3. Said corporation is authorized and empowered to issue and sell stock to the amount of two thousand shares, at a par value of one hundred dollars per share, with the right of increasing the same from time to time by a vote of two-thirds of the stock represented at any meeting of the stockholders held for that purpose, to the amount of three hundred thousand dollars.

Corporators.

Corporate name and location.

By-laws, powers, privileges and obligations.

Capital stock and increase of same.